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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

I N 0 E X T 0 C 0 M M U N I T I E S A N 0 

A P P L I C A B L E R A T E S H E E T S 

Locality 

Alexandria . 
Bellevue. 
Boone County . 
Bromley 
Campbell County 
Cold Spring 
Covington 
Crescent Park 
Crescent Springs. 
Crestview . 
Crestview Hills 
Dayton. 
Edgewood . 
Elsmere 
Erlanger. 
Florence . 
Fort eli t:ch ell 
Fort Thomas 
Fort Wright ~ Lookout Heights 
Gallatin County 
Highland Heights . 
Hopeful Heights 
Independence. 
Kenton County 
Kenton Vale 
Lakeside Park 
Lakeview. 
Latonia Lakes 
Lookout Heights 
Ludlow. 
Newport 
Park Hills. 
Pius Heights. 
South Fort Mitchell 
Southgate 
Taylor Mi 11 
Villa Hills 
Walton. 
Warsaw . 
Wilder . 
Winston Park. 
Woodlawn. 

CANCELED 

Issued May 28, 1970 
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P.S.C. Ky . No. 2 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 2 

Cancelling and Superseding 
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 2 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 2 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 2 

INDEX TO COMMUNITIES AND 
APPLICABLE RATE SHEETS 

Locality 

Alexandria ......................................................................................................... .. 
Bellevue .............................................................................................................. . 
Boone County ...................................................................................................... . 
Bromley .............................................................................................................. . 
Campbell County ................................................................................................ . 
Cold Spring ....................................................................................................... .. 
Covington .......................................................................................................... . 
Crescent Park ..................................................................................................... .. 

Gas Service 
For All 

Purposes 

5 
4 
5 
4 
5 
5 
4 
5 

Miscel­
laneous 

6, 7, 8 
6, 7,8 
6, 7, 8 
6, 7, 8 
6, 7, 8 
6, 7,8 
6, 7, 8 
6, 7,8 

Crescent Springs ..................................................................................... ............ 5 6, 7, 8 
Crestview ....................................................................................................... ...... 5 6, 7, 8 

Crestview Hills..................................................................................................... 5 6, 7, 8 

Dayton ....... ., .................................... ,................................................................... 4 6, 7, 8 

Edgewood ........................................................................................................... 5 6, 7, 8 

Elsmere ............................................................................................................... 5 6, 7, 8 
Erlanger ..... :......................................................................................................... 5 6, 7, 8 
Florence ............................................................................................................... 5 6, 7, 8 

Fort Mitchell ........................................................ :.............................................. 5 6, 7, 8 
Fort Thomas ....................................................................................................... 4 6, 7, 8 
Fort Wright......................................................................................................... 5 6, 7, 8 
Highland Heights ............................................................................................... 5 6, 7, 8 
Hopeful Heights.......... ............................ .......................................... ....... ... ....... . 5 6, 7, 8 

Kenton County..................................................................................................... 5 6, 7, 8 

Kenton Vale. ..... ....................................................... ......................... ..... ... .. .... .... . 5 6, 7, 8 
Lakeside Park ..................................................................................................... 5 6, 7, 8 
Lakeview... ........ ...................................... ............ ......... ................................ .... .. ... 5 6, 7, 8 
Latonia Lakes (N) ...................................................... ......................................... 5 6, 7, 8 
Lookout Heights ................................................................................................. 5 6, 7, 8 
Ludlow ............................................................................................................... 4 6, 7, 8 

Newport ···································-·······--···························································--.. 4 6, y, s 
Park Hills ........................................................................................................... 5 6, ~\' 8 
Pius Heights .................................. ......................... ........ ......................... )tlt·----1 ;19 "I Q 6, 7~8 
South Fort Mitchell ...................................... ~ ----·--·c·ANG-E-bED..................... 5 6, 7, 8 
Southgate ............................................................................................................. 4 6, 7, 8 
Taylor MilL........ ..................... ..... .. ........................................ ... .............. .... ......... 5 6, 7, 8 
Villa Hills.......... ....................................... ......................................... ........ ........... 5 6, 7, 8 
Wilder ......................................................................................................... ..H E K E ~ 7, 
Winston Park ........................................................................................ PUBLiC SERVI2 COMMISS~7' 
Woodlawn ............................................................................................ .............. if tJ, , 
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Issued December 9, 1966 



• 
The Union Light, II eat and Power Company 

Seventh and Scott Streets 
Covington, Kentucky 

P.S .C. Ky. No. 2 
Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancelling and Superseding 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 4 

(I) 

RATE G-1 

AVAILABILITY 

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the 
premises to be served. 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premises when supplied at 
one point of delivery. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 

Computed in accordance with the following charges : Purchas ed 
Gas Base Rate Plus 

Base Rate Adjustment Purchased Gas Adjustment 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or less $1.55 2. 79¢ $1 .5 779 
Next 2,000 cubic feet, at 8.99¢ per 100 cubic feet 0.279¢ 9. 269¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 7,000 cubi c feet, at 8. 79¢ per 100 cubic feet 0. 279¢ 9.069¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 40,000 cubic feet, at 7.89¢ per 100 cubic feet 0. 279¢ 8. 169¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Additjonal cubic feet, at 7.59¢ per 100 cubic feet 0.279¢ 7.869¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Minimum: $1 . 55 per meter 

When bi ll s are rendered for more than one whole month the number of cub i c feet in each block of the rate and 
the minimum charge shall be multiplied by the number of months in the billing period. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the Nhol esa l e cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates 
of its wholesale supp liers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate 
business or under wholes~le tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
c lause, these rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas . In the event there is any 
change in this base rate, either i ncreas e or decrease, the Applicant shal l within thirty days from the 
time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the folloNing information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rates and a statement 
relative to the effective date of such proposed change. 
(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the 
previous twelve month s showing billin g under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable 
to this service. 
(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve month s period and a s t atement of operating expenses and 
revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report. 
(4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract suppliers for the 
next twelve months period together with an es timate of the cost thereof. 
(5) Such other information as thi s Commission may r equest for a proper determination of the purchased gas 
adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the 
operations of the Applicant and Nill prior to the effective date of the r evised base rate, but not l ess 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting 
out the purchased gas adjustment that the utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may be 
proper. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue ad justments based upon the 
actual preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas bi ll ed at 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate. 

TI1is Purchas ed Gas Adjustment may be modified by the Refund Adjustm~ t set forth in Sheet No. 10 of this 
tariff as required from time to time for refunding purposes. 

PAYMENT 

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. 
Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

\0/hen ot rhl . ~eCoss Mo;'tohl 

PUBLIC SERVICE CO tJ11 3SION 

One year, terminable th ereafter on ten days' written notice by either Custo er or -

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

1970 in Case No. 4489-D . 

Issued January 29, 1970 Effective January 29, 1970 
(final meter reading) 

• 
f 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

RIDER R-ACS-1 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 
Original Sheet No. 7 

SUMMER AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

Available in entire territory to which Schedule P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 applies and applicable to Rate G-1 or Rate G-2. 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to residential customers for gas service for the operation of absorption type Summer Air Conditioning 
equipment during the period extending from the customer's meter reading occurring between May 15 and June 15, 
inclusive, to the customer's meter reading occurring between September 15 and October 15, inclusive, provided 
customer's building or premises is air conditioned by the utilization of gas as the principal energy supply. The 
above dates are subject to change by the Company upon thirty ( 30) days' notice. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 

Computed in accordance with the following charges: 

There will be billed at the applicable standard rate 6,000 cubic feet. 

All additional gas used will be billed at: 

(N) 4.85¢ per 100 cubic feet. 

Minimum: The minimum as stated in the applicable standard rate. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently effective, as filed with 
the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law. 

Issued December 9, 1966 

CHECKED 
PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

FEB 11967 

by r :JQ ................ . 
... E.NG~RiN~' DIViSION 

Effective January 3, 1967 



• 
The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 

Seventh and Scott Streets 
Covington, Kentucky 

RIDER G-ACS-1 

SUMMER AIR CONDITIONING SE 

AVAILABILITY 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 
Original Sheet No. 8 

Available in entire territory to which Schedule P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 applies and applicable to Rate G-1 or G-2. 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to commercial and industrial customers for gas service for the operation of absorption type Summer Air 
Conditioning equipment during the period extending from the customer's meter reading occurring between May 15 
and June 15, inclusive, to the customer's meter reading occurring between September 15 and October 15, inclusive, 
provided customer's building or premises is air conditioned by the utilization of gas as the principal energy supply. 
The above dates are subject to change by the Company upon thirty (30) days' notice. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 

Computed in accordance with the following charges : 

First 6,000 cubic feet of gas at the applicable standard rate .. 

Next 10,000 cubic feet of gas per ton of installed absorption type Summer Air Conditioning equipm_ent -at 4.85¢ 
(N) per 100 cubic feet. 

All additional cubic feet of gas at the standard applicable rate. _ 

Minimum: The minimum as stated in the applicable standard rate. 

SPECIFICATIONS 

For the purpose of the application of this rider, the capacity of the air conditioning equipment will be determined 
by A. R. I. ratings. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations cu rrently effective, as filed with 
the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law. . 

Issued December 9, 1966 

CHECKED 
PUBliC SERVICE COMMISSION 

FE B 11967 

by ............... e..D., ................ . 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

Effective January 3, 1967 



• The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

APPLICABILITY 

REFUND ADJUSTMENT 

P.S.C . Ky. No. 2 
Third Revised Sheet No. 10 
Cancelling and Superseding 

Second Revis ed Sheet No. 10 

Applicable to Rate G-1 and Rate G-2 of this tariff. When accumul at ed r e funds received by the ~ompany 
from Gas Suppliers are sufficient to indicat·e a change i n Refunding Rate per MCF, the Company will 
divide the applicable MCF firm gas sales to a ll customers billed under the Purchased Gas Adjustment 
of Rates G-1 and G-2 during the corresponding 6 months of the prior year into the total accumulated 
refund determined above and reduce the rates as stated in the tariff sheets of P.S.C . Ky. No. 2 for 
Rates G-1 and G-2 by subtracting the Refunding Rate per MCF from the Purchase Gas Adjustment per MCF 
to develop a Net Rat e Adjustment per MCF for approximately the next succeed ing 6 months until the total 
accumulated refunds determined above have been substantially distributed. 

Amounts not distributed or amounts over distributed, due to impracticability of distributing the exact 
amount of the total accumul ated r efund avai l able shall be carried forward and added to, if under distributed , 
or subtracted from, if over distribut ed , futu r e refunds as determined above and distributed as provided 
above. 

Company may at its discretion extend the refund period at current r ates to expedite refunding of smaller 
amounts of additional refunds received . 

Company shall credit 6% interest on any unrefunded balance retained longer than four (4) months from 
the beginning of the refund period and includeJF such interest in the amount to be distributed .. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 

(I) Computed in accordance with the prov1s1ons of applicable Rate G-1 or Rate G-2 except, on bills rendered 
on or after the effective date of this rate sheet and on subsequent bill s for approximately the next 
six months , the pres ent Purchased Gas Adjustment of Plus 2.79¢ per MCF shal l be t emporarily offset by 
the Refund Rate of Minus 0.13¢ per MCF to estab lish a Net Rate Adjustment of Plus 2.66¢ per MCF until 
accumulated refunds have been distributed as provided above, and thereafter billing shall revert again 
to the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Plus 2.79¢ per MCF, unless modified by another Refund Adjustment. 

The Revised Base Rates for Rate G-1 and Rate G-2 for this temporary period shall be as follows: 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or less 
Next 2,000 cubic feet 
Next 7,000 cubic feet 
Next 40,000 cubic feet 
Addit ional cubic feet 

CANCELED JUL 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Ser 

Issued January 29, 1970 

Base Rate Plus 
Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Less Refund Rate 
Rate G-1 Rate G-2 

f 
dated January in Ca se No. 4489-D. 

Effective January 29, 1970 
(final meter reading) 
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For Lackey Syatea 
Commun1 ty, Tow·-=-n-o..,..r----,C"'"":J.,_.,tc-~-, -

P . S.C. NO . 1 

Or1a1aa1 SHEET NO . 1 

United Ut111t1ea of Kentucky, Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P .S. C.NO. -----
SHEET NO. ----------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

GBMBRAL SBRVICB 

Applicable: 

Por Lackey, Kentucky and vicinity. 

Availability 

Available tor doa .. tic and co ... rolal ueea in territory 
served. 

atea: 

Firat 1,000 cu. tt. per aontb 
All over 2,000 cu. tt. per aontb, per 1000 cu . ft. 

MlDiaUII 

T e alnbaua aoatblJ claarae of .2.50 aball entitle a 
ouato er to 2,000 cu. ft. ot caa or leaa per aontb. 

c H 1::. c ...... t:. u I 
PUBLIC SERVICE COi'liMtSSiON i 

MAY 2 2 1967 f 

oy .iN~~v1s:uN .... ' 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

.2.50 
.75 

DATE EFFECTIVE 
/~----------~--~------ ----------~~---------

,. ISSUED BY~:pr.~~~~~~::::::!::=---TlTLE a('~. 
Issued b 
Case No. -------

Service Commission of Ky . in 


